

**In the Court of Special Judge Under POCSO Act(Additional District &
Sessions Judge,1st Court), Sealdah, South 24-Parganas
Special Case no 13 of 2026**

Order No. 1 dated 23.02.2026

Received the the FIR, Written Complaint, denotation, complaint letter of Dr. S.S. Roy (in closed envelope) and prayers of the I.O. in respect of Ultadanga P.S. case no 13 dt 22.02.2026 u/s 137(2)/140(3)/65(1) of BNS and u/s 6 of POCSO Act. & Section 9 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

I.O. of the case has also filed application praying for Medico Legal examination of **the VG**. The prayer as submitted by the I.O. is justified and cogent in the interest of investigation; So prayer is allowed.

The H.O.D. of Forensic Science & State Medicine of RG Kar Medical College & Hospital is directed to cause the Medico Legal Examination of the VG in accordance with law.

Let a copy of this order be sent to The H.O.D. of Forensic Science & State Medicine of RG Kar Medical College & Hospital.

Fix **30.03.2026** for **IO's report**.

sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah I/C

dated-23.02.2026

Copy of order sent to The H.O.D. of Forensic Science & State Medicine of RG Kar Medical College & Hospital for information and n/a.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah I/C